2022 Audit and 2024 Budget Preparation

October 16, 2023



SYNOPSIS OF THE 2022 AUDIT YEAR

Revenue and Other Income

Fund Balance Utilized
Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated
Receipts from Current Taxes
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes
Nonbudget Revenue

Other Credits to Income

Expenditures
Budget Appropriations:
Operating
Capital Improvements
Statutory Expenditures and Deferred
Charges
Debt Senice

Prior Years Senior Citizens' Exemptions
Disallowed

Interfunds Advances

Local School District Taxes

County Taxes

Municipal Open Space

Excess in Revenue

Adjustment to Income before Fund Balance:
Charges Which are by Statute Deferred

Charges to Budgets of Succeeding Years

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance
Balance January 1

Decreased by:
Utilized as Anticipated Revenue

Balance December 31

CURRENT FUND

Year 2022

$ 3,450,000.00
5,265,563.80
71,266,642.60
561,486.39
534,160.50
1,867,177.13

Year 2021

$ 3,150,000.00
4,790,865.75
70,039,606.50
632,100.68
199,840.66
2,207,993.72

WATER/ SEWER FUND

Revenue and Other Income

82,945,030.42

81,020,407.31

18,435,571.34
150,000.00

2,544,580.24
3,684,574.93

18,189,484.53
150,000.00

2,254,339.00
3,631,379.44

24,814,726.51

497.95
156,982.01
40,418,677.00
12,540,486.31
477,963.91

24,225,202.97

697.95
50,000.00
39,971,905.00
12,486,855.12
477,434.08

78,409,333.69

77,212,095.12

4,535,696.73 3,808,312.19
250,000.00

4,535,696.73 4,058,312.19
5,814,990.58 4,906,678.39
10,350,687.31 8,964,990.58
3,450,000.00 3,150,000.00

$ 6,900,687.31

$ 5,814,990.58

Fund Balance Utilized
Water/Sewer Rents
Miscellaneous

Interest on Investments
Other Credits to Income

Expenditures

Operating

Capital Improvements

Debt Senice

Deferred Charges and Statutory
Expenditures

Excess in Revenue
Adjustment to Income before Surplus:
Expenditures inMuded above which are by Statute
Deferred Charges to Succeeding Years' Budget
Statutory Excess in Revenue

Fund Balance
Balance January 1

Decreased by:
Utilized in Operating Budget

Balance December 31

Year 2022

$ 800,000.00
6,924,969.02
288,073.48

10,179.07

8,023,221.57

6,332,194.00
100,000.00
910,284.56

440,955.00

7,783,433.56

239,788.01

16,807.00

256,595.01

1,638,642.95

1,895,237.96

800,000.00

$ 1,095,237.96

Year 2021

$  800,000.00
6,154,603.75
456,677.57
10,618.32
431,640.02

_ 7.853,539.66 |

5,602,075.00
52,276.00
981,792.07

440,955.00

7,077,098.07

776,441.59

776,441.59

1,662,201.36

2,438,642.95

800,000.00

$ 1,638,642.95




Acerno_Cache_XXXXX





Combined Bal Sheet







		0.00



												2022



												Current & Federal				General				General								Swimming				Public				Free Public

						Balance				Balance		and State Grant				Trust				Capital				Water/Sewer				Pool Utility				Assistance				Library				Payroll

		ASSETS AND DEFERRED CHARGES				Dec. 31, 2022				Dec. 31, 2021		Fund				Fund				Fund				Utility Fund				Fund				Trust Fund				Fund				Fund



		Cash and Investments				$   32,563,253.65				$   25,485,981.25		$   17,070,468.53				3,398,212.04				7,029,675.59				3,990,534.68				822,799.22				3,092.30				243,456.01				5,015.28

		Taxes, Assessments, Liens and Utility Charges

		  Receivable				1,326,552.44				1,615,271.32		491,964.63												834,587.81

		Property Acquired for Taxes at Assessed Value				267,817.00				267,817.00		267,817.00

		Accounts Receivable				986,438.94				264,582.07		29,098.94				189,840.00				767,500.00

		Loan Receivable				0.00				- 0

		Grants Receivable				92,868.97				234,977.87		92,868.97

		Interfunds Receivable				1,449,274.76				1,025,249.24		1,281,145.30								168,129.46								0.00

		Deferred Charges				542,363.98				816,946.22		285,556.98												16,807.00				240,000.00

		Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted - 

		  Utility				9,649,819.11				7,975,901.81														7,941,819.11				1,708,000.00

		Fixed Capital - Utility				51,063,283.55				49,208,588.77														46,160,364.03				4,902,919.52

		Fixed Assets				59,045,867.63				59,232,400.27

		Deferred Charges to Future Taxation - Future Years				45,583,125.40				43,962,958.19										45,583,125.40



						$   202,570,665.43				$   190,090,674.01		19,518,920.35				3,588,052.04				53,548,430.45				58,944,112.63				7,673,718.74				3,092.30				243,456.01				5,015.28







		LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE



		Bonds and Notes Payable				$   51,734,000.00				$   49,711,500.00										43,854,400.00				6,434,900.00				1,444,700.00

		Loan Payable				729,351.52				1,318,997.22										521,337.86				208,013.66

		Improvement Authorizations				11,288,945.65				4,018,341.63										6,997,784.63				3,001,033.56				1,290,127.46

		Other Cash Liabilities				15,625,109.78				15,464,043.42		10,604,952.08				3,263,505.09				344,978.38				1,272,153.61				134,505.34												5,015.28

		Interfunds Payable				1,449,274.76				1,025,249.24		1,104,231.93				324,546.57				20,496.26								0.00

		Amortization of Debt for Fixed Capital

		  Acquired or Authorized				49,819,289.00				48,166,101.17														45,453,769.48				4,365,519.52

		Reserve for Certain Assets Receivable				3,324,010.36				2,970,931.59		909,049.03								1,577,281.22				834,587.81								3,092.30

		Investment in Fixed Assets				59,045,867.63				59,232,400.27

		Fund Balance				9,554,816.73				8,183,109.47		6,900,687.31				0.38				232,152.10				1,739,654.51				438,866.42								243,456.01



						$   202,570,665.43				$   190,090,674.01		19,518,920.35				3,588,052.04				53,548,430.45				58,944,112.63				7,673,718.74				3,092.30				243,456.01				5,015.28





		Bonds and Notes Authorized but Not Issued				$   4,902,568.00				$   2,701,110.63										2,097,068.00				2,005,500.00				800,000.00



																												0.00

												0.00				0.00				0.00				0.00				0.00				0.00				0.00				0.00

																				 



&UTOWNSHIP OF VERONA

SUMMARY OF AUDIT REPORT FOR 2022

COMBINED COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
	




Current FB



				CURRENT FUND





						Year 2022				Year 2021



		Revenue and Other Income

		Fund Balance Utilized				$   3,450,000.00				$   3,150,000.00

		Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated				5,265,563.80				4,790,865.75

		Receipts from Current Taxes				71,266,642.60				70,039,606.50

		Receipts from Delinquent Taxes				561,486.39				632,100.68

		Nonbudget Revenue				534,160.50				199,840.66

		Other Credits to Income				1,867,177.13				2,207,993.72

		Increase in Deferred School Tax				0.00				0.00

						82,945,030.42				81,020,407.31



		Expenditures

		Budget Appropriations:

		    Operating				18,435,571.34				18,189,484.53

		    Capital Improvements				150,000.00				150,000.00

		    Statutory Expenditures and Deferred

		      Charges				2,544,580.24				2,254,339.00

		    Debt Service				3,684,574.93				3,631,379.44

						24,814,726.51				24,225,202.97

		Prior Year Revenue Refunded

		Prior Years Senior Citizens' Exemptions

		  Disallowed				497.95				697.95

		Interfunds Advances				156,982.01				50,000.00

		Local School District Taxes				40,418,677.00				39,971,905.00

		County Taxes				12,540,486.31				12,486,855.12

		Municipal Open Space 				477,963.91				477,434.08

						78,409,333.69				77,212,095.12



		Excess in Revenue				4,535,696.73				3,808,312.19



		Adjustment to Income before Fund Balance:

		    Charges Which are by Statute Deferred 

		       Charges to Budgets of Succeeding Years								250,000.00



		Statutory Excess to Fund Balance				4,535,696.73				4,058,312.19



		Fund Balance

		Balance January 1				5,814,990.58				4,906,678.39

						10,350,687.31				8,964,990.58



		Decreased by:

		    Utilized as Anticipated Revenue				3,450,000.00				3,150,000.00



		Balance December 31				$   6,900,687.31				$   5,814,990.58





&UTOWNSHIP OF VERONA

SUMMARY OF AUDIT REPORT FOR 2022

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

CURRENT FUND	




WaterSewer FB



				WATER/ SEWER FUND





						Year 2022				Year 2021

		Revenue and Other Income

		Fund Balance Utilized				$   800,000.00				$   800,000.00

		Water/Sewer Rents				6,924,969.02				6,154,603.75

		Miscellaneous				288,073.48				456,677.57

		Interest on Investments								10,618.32

		Water/Sewer Capital Surplus

		Other Credits to Income				10,179.07				431,640.02

						8,023,221.57				7,853,539.66

		Expenditures

		Operating				6,332,194.00				5,602,075.00

		Capital Improvements				100,000.00				52,276.00

		Debt Service				910,284.56				981,792.07

		Deferred Charges and Statutory  

		  Expenditures				440,955.00				440,955.00

		Emergency Authorization

						7,783,433.56				7,077,098.07



		Excess in Revenue				239,788.01				776,441.59

		Adjustment to Income before Fund Balance:

		    Expenditures Included Above Which are by Statue

		      Deferred Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year



		Statutory Excess to Fund Balance				239,788.01				498,379.35



		Adjustment to Income before Surplus:

		Expenditures invluded above which are by Statute

		Deferred Charges to Succeeding Years' Budget				16,807.00



		Statutory Excess in Revenue				256,595.01				776,441.59





		Fund Balance

		Balance January 1				1,638,642.95				1,662,201.36

						1,895,237.96				2,438,642.95

		Decreased by:

		    Utilized in Operating Budget				800,000.00				800,000.00

		Balance December 31				$   1,095,237.96				$   1,638,642.95





&UTOWNSHIP OF VERONA 

SUMMARY OF AUDIT REPORT FOR 2022

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

WATER/SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND&U 	




Pool FB



				POOL FUND







						Year 2022				Year 2021



		Revenue and Other Income

		Fund Balance Utilized				$   154,130.00				$   115,000.00

		Membership Fees				525,100.00				486,106.31

		Miscellaneous				86,321.03				57,406.02

		Pool Capital Surplus				43,500.00				130,000.00

		American Rescue Plan				60,000.00

		Other Credits to Income				90,051.59				84,129.32

		Special Emergency

						959,102.62				872,641.65



		Expenditures

		Operating				552,050.00				528,550.00

		Capital Improvements				10,000.00				10,000.00

		Debt Service				181,329.16				182,477.92

		Statutory Expenditures and Deferred

		  Charges				71,000.00				11,000.00

						814,379.16				732,027.92



		Excess in Revenue				144,723.46				140,613.73



		Adjustment to Income before Fund Balance:

		  Charges Which are by Statute Deferred

		    Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year

		    Special Emergency - COVID-19



		Statutory Excess to Fund Balance				144,723.46				140,613.73



		Fund Balance

		Balance January 1				440,798.51				415,184.78

						585,521.97				555,798.51



		Decreased by:

		    Utilized as Anticipated Revenue				154,130.00				115,000.00



		Balance December 31				$   431,391.97				$   440,798.51





&UTOWNSHIP OF VERONA

SUMMARY OF AUDIT REPORT FOR 2022


COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FUND	





Revenue and Other Income

Fund Balance Utilized
Membership Fees
Miscellaneous

Pool Capital Surplus
American Rescue Plan
Other Credits to Income

Expenditures

Operating

Capital Improvements

Debt Senice

Statutory Expenditures and Deferred
Charges

Excess in Revenue
Fund Balance
Balance January 1
Decreased by:
Utilized as Anticipated Revenue

Balance December 31

POOL FUND

Findings through audit:

Year 2022 Year 2021
$ 154,130.00 $ 115,000.00
525,100.00 486,106.31
86,321.03 57,406.02
43,500.00 130,000.00
60,000.00
90,051.59 84,129.32
959,102.62 872,641.65
552,050.00 528,550.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
181,329.16 182,477.92
71,000.00 11,000.00
814,379.16 732,027.92
144,723.46 140,613.73
440,798.51 415,184.78
585,521.97 555,798.51
154,130.00 115,000.00
$ 431,391.97 $ 440,798.51

1. Itis recommended that all

requisitions be submitted prior to
any commitment of goods or
services

2. ltis recommended that all bank

reconciliations be in agreement
with cash balances reported in
the general ledger and that all
interfund balances reconcile
among all governmental funds.



Pool Summary of Operations

o The Pool generated 93,255 over what was
anticipated

o Expenses are still being finalized, but as of
10/6/2023 we did not spend 47,762.00

o Important to continue to look at the fees

o Important to use less fund balance yet to
stay self-liquidating

o Survey results

2024 BUDGET

POOL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

POOL UTILITY
2023 2023 2024
PROPOSED REALIZED PROPOSED

Membership Fees

Misc. Rev. Anticipated
Fund Balance

Pool Capital Surplus

Pool Capital Surplus - 2021
Current Fund Allocation

American Rescue Plan - COVID

525,000 577,665
86,000 126,590

100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000

TOTAL ===>

811,000 904,255

POOL APPROPRIATIONS

Salary & Wages

Other Expenses

360,000 349,412

451,000 413,826

TOTAL ===>

811,000 763,238




RECREA

				2024 BUDGET				         DEPARTMENT:  RECREATION						DEPARTMENT: RECREATION				DEPARTMENT: RECREATION				RECREATION

						2008		2008		2009		2009		2010		2010		2011		2011		2012		2012		2023		2023		2024

				ITEM OF EXPENSE		BUDGET		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		PROPOSED		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		PROPOSED		PROOF



				SALARIES AND WAGES



		1.		Regular-Recreation		$157,168.00		$155,706.00		172,072		155,044		185,350		184,350		191,911		190,089		198,238		197,524		676,000		507,038				168,961.57

																																				CUNNINGHAM		104,035.00

		2.		Regular-Community Center						146,970		153,724		117,396		115,566		1		0		124,750		122,859								0.00				SFERAZZA		61,072.00

						 												-1		-0.3838883047																NEALE,ST

		3.		Part-Time/Evening Hours		$120,000.00		$132,738.00		185,000		99,578		103,000		84,520		103,000		94,118		103,000		93,739								0.00				PANETTA		45,000.00

																																				MURPHY-FARRELL		42,888.00

		4.		Summer Programs								114,942		118,000		98,984		118,000		111,517		120,000		114,050								0.00						252,995.00



		5.		Overtime		$3,100.00		$2,620.00		3,000		6,022		7,500		6,537		7,500		10,396		11,000		5,124								0.00				BURGOS		61,072.00



				SALARIES AND WAGES TOTAL ==>		$280,268.00		$291,064.00		507,042		529,310		531,246		489,957		420,411		406,120		556,988		533,296		676,000		507,038				168,961.57



				OTHER EXPENSE

								 

		1.		Insurance		$700.00		$866.00		900		393		900		1,509		1,600		157		1,000		1,904		0																		original 655013

						 																																						transferred out 47k

		1.		Recreation Operating Expenses		$3,000.00		$2,389.00		3,000		1,752		3,000		1,455		2,500		2,169		2,500		1,693		172,500		129,786				0.00

						 





				Other Expense Total===>		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		172,500		129,786				42,713.78		-37,315.580000000000



				DEPARTMENT TOTAL===>		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		848,500		636,825





																																0.00







																																						10000

																																ERROR:#REF!









































Analysis of Revenue and Budget

				2022		2022				2023		2023				2024

				BUDGET		REALIZED				BUDGET		REALIZED				BUDGET



		Revenue:		190,000.00		316,497.00		316,497.00		280,000.00		269,415.00		269,415.00



												* As of 9/12





		Expenses:		810,000.00		806,685.87		810,000.00		848,500.00		636,824.65		848,500.00





												* As of 9/12





		Percentage:		23.46%		39.23%		39.07%		33.00%		42.31%		31.75%



				Budget Rev vs.		Real Rev vs.		Real Rev vs. 		Budget Rev vs.		Real Rev vs.		Real Rev vs. 

				Budget Exp		Real Exp.		Budget Exp		Budget Exp		Real Exp.		Budget Exp

































Pool Summary

				BUDGET SUMMARY



				2024 BUDGET										  DEPARTMENT:  POOL				  DEPARTMENT:  POOL				POOL UTILITY

						$2,008.00		$2,008.00		2009		2009		2010		2010		2011		2011		2012		2012		2023		2023		2024

						BUDGET		REALIZED		BUDGET		REALIZED		PROPOSED		REALIZED		BUDGET		REALIZED		BUDGET		REALIZED		PROPOSED		REALIZED		PROPOSED



				POOL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

																																								POOL MEMBERHSIP

		1.		Membership Fees		$375,000.00		$406,895.00		395,000		402,015		395,000		410,180		1		0		420,000		454,730		525,000		577,665

																		-1		-0

		2.		Misc. Rev. Anticipated		$50,000.00		$61,043.00		50,000		76,774		50,000		76,749		70,000		85,372		65,000		89,161		86,000		126,590



		3.		Fund Balance		$150,225.00		$150,225.00		165,485		165,485		173,946		173,946		165,000		165,000		163,576		163,576		100,000		100,000



		4.		Pool Capital Surplus		$6,000.00		$6,000.00		18,500		18,500		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		0				- 0



				Pool Capital Surplus - 2021										 																								Child-Guest		6.00		6.00



				Current Fund Allocation



				American Rescue Plan - COVID																						100,000		100,000				special emergency covid 5 years 60k starting in 2022 budget through 2026

																																						Guest Badge Book (6)		50.00		50.00

				TOTAL ===>		$581,225.00		$624,163.00		628,985		662,774		643,946		685,875		260,000		275,372		648,576		707,467		811,000		904,255		- 0		Have to match





				POOL APPROPRIATIONS



		1.		Salary & Wages																						360,000		349,412



		2.		Other Expenses																						451,000		413,826				** Out of this number see below mandatory expenses:

																																		Debt is 290,795.00 

				TOTAL ===>		$581,225.00		$624,163.00		628,985		662,774		643,946		685,875		260,000		275,372		648,576		707,467		811,000		763,238		- 0		Have to match		Capital Improvements is 10,000

																																		Social Security/Unemployment Ins. Is 11,000

















Fee Summary

				2022 #s		2022				2023 #s		2023



		Family Membership		2917		345,160.00				2876		376,140.00

		Family w/ babysitter		566		65,840.00				614		77,660.00

		Couple		98		22,375.00				107		27,000.00

		Parent/Child		137		24,225.00				133		29,800.00

		Individual		58		19,945.00				41		14,740.00

		Senior Citizen		267		44,730.00				281		50,175.00

		Twilight		15		2,825.00				10		2,150.00

		Firefighter/Rescue		149		0.00				154		0.00

						525,100.00						577,665.00





		Adult Guest Passes		1942		19,420.00				1989		39,780.00

		Child Guest Passes		1708		10,248.00				1257		18,855.00

		Individual Swim Lessons		788		15,760.00				497		14,910.00

		Swim Team				5,000.00						6,690.00

		Mini Waves				1,110.00						2,695.00

		Cougars				6,300.00						7,000.00

		Concession Stand				12,000.00						12,360.00

		Resident Day Pass				0.00						4,235.00

		Gazebo Rental		79		1,975.00				46		3,450.00

		Gazebo rain date		29		435.00				5.4		135.00

		Guest Books		60		3,000.00				1		120.00

		Replacement Badge		12		120.00				4		40.00

		Pool Parties				3,728.50						6,249.97

		Interest				1,608.90						9,525.72

		ARP Funds				60,000.00						100,000.00

		Operating Fund Balance				154,130.00						100,000.00

		Pool Capital Fund Balance				43,500.00						0.00

		Total Receipts				338,335.40						325,935.69



						863,435.40						903,600.69












COMPARISON OF POOL FEES

Family Membership
Family w/ babysitter
Couple

Parent/Child
Individual

Senior Citizen
Twilight
Firefighter/Rescue

Adult Guest Passes
Child Guest Passes
Individual Swim Lessons
Swim Team

Mini Waves

Cougars

Concession Stand
Resident Day Pass
Gazebo Rental

Gazebo rain date

Guest Books
Replacement Badge
Pool Parties

Interest

ARP Funds

Operating Fund Balance
Pool Capital Fund Balance
Total Receipts

2022 #s

2917
566
98
137
58
267
15
149

1942
1708
788

79
29
60
12

2022

345,160.00
65,840.00
22,375.00
24,225.00
19,945.00
44,730.00

2,825.00
0.00

525,100.00

19,420.00
10,248.00
15,760.00
5,000.00
1,110.00
6,300.00
12,000.00
0.00
1,975.00
435.00
3,000.00
120.00
3,728.50
1,608.90
60,000.00
154,130.00
43,500.00
338,335.40

863,435.40

2023 #s

2876
614
107
133
41
281

10
154

1989
1257
497

46
54

2023

376,140.00
77,660.00
27,000.00
29,800.00
14,740.00
50,175.00

2,150.00
0.00

577,665.00

39,780.00
18,855.00
14,910.00
6,690.00
2,695.00
7,000.00
12,360.00
4,235.00
3,450.00
135.00
120.00
40.00
6,249.97
10,179.87
100,000.00
100,000.00
0.00
326,589.84

904,254.84




RECREA

				2024 BUDGET				         DEPARTMENT:  RECREATION						DEPARTMENT: RECREATION				DEPARTMENT: RECREATION				RECREATION

						2008		2008		2009		2009		2010		2010		2011		2011		2012		2012		2023		2023		2024

				ITEM OF EXPENSE		BUDGET		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		PROPOSED		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		BUDGET		EXPENDED		PROPOSED		PROOF



				SALARIES AND WAGES



		1.		Regular-Recreation		$157,168.00		$155,706.00		172,072		155,044		185,350		184,350		191,911		190,089		198,238		197,524		676,000		507,038				168,961.57

																																				CUNNINGHAM		104,035.00

		2.		Regular-Community Center						146,970		153,724		117,396		115,566		1		0		124,750		122,859								0.00				SFERAZZA		61,072.00

						 												-1		-0.3357367631																NEALE,ST

		3.		Part-Time/Evening Hours		$120,000.00		$132,738.00		185,000		99,578		103,000		84,520		103,000		94,118		103,000		93,739								0.00				PANETTA		45,000.00

																																				MURPHY-FARRELL		42,888.00

		4.		Summer Programs								114,942		118,000		98,984		118,000		111,517		120,000		114,050								0.00						252,995.00



		5.		Overtime		$3,100.00		$2,620.00		3,000		6,022		7,500		6,537		7,500		10,396		11,000		5,124								0.00				BURGOS		61,072.00



				SALARIES AND WAGES TOTAL ==>		$280,268.00		$291,064.00		507,042		529,310		531,246		489,957		420,411		406,120		556,988		533,296		676,000		507,038				168,961.57



				OTHER EXPENSE

								 

		1.		Insurance		$700.00		$866.00		900		393		900		1,509		1,600		157		1,000		1,904		0																		original 655013

						 																																						transferred out 47k

		1.		Recreation Operating Expenses		$3,000.00		$2,389.00		3,000		1,752		3,000		1,455		2,500		2,169		2,500		1,693		172,500		129,786				0.00

						 





				Other Expense Total===>		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		172,500		129,786				42,713.78		-37,315.580000000000



				DEPARTMENT TOTAL===>		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		848,500		636,825





																																0.00







																																						10000

																																ERROR:#REF!









































Analysis of Revenue and Budget

				2022		2022				2023		2023				2024

				BUDGET		REALIZED				BUDGET		REALIZED				BUDGET



		Revenue:		190,000.00		316,497.00		316,497.00		280,000.00		269,415.00		269,415.00



												* As of 9/12





		Expenses:		810,000.00		806,685.87		810,000.00		848,500.00		636,824.65		848,500.00





												* As of 9/12





		Percentage:		23.46%		39.23%		39.07%		33.00%		42.31%		31.75%



				Budget Rev vs.		Real Rev vs.		Real Rev vs. 		Budget Rev vs.		Real Rev vs.		Real Rev vs. 

				Budget Exp		Real Exp.		Budget Exp		Budget Exp		Real Exp.		Budget Exp

































Pool Summary

				BUDGET SUMMARY



				2024 BUDGET										  DEPARTMENT:  POOL				  DEPARTMENT:  POOL				POOL UTILITY

						$2,008.00		$2,008.00		2009		2009		2010		2010		2011		2011		2012		2012		2023		2023		2024

						BUDGET		REALIZED		BUDGET		REALIZED		PROPOSED		REALIZED		BUDGET		REALIZED		BUDGET		REALIZED		PROPOSED		REALIZED		PROPOSED



				POOL ANTICIPATED REVENUE

																																								POOL MEMBERHSIP

		1.		Membership Fees		$375,000.00		$406,895.00		395,000		402,015		395,000		410,180		1		0		420,000		454,730		525,000		577,665

																		-1		-0

		2.		Misc. Rev. Anticipated		$50,000.00		$61,043.00		50,000		76,774		50,000		76,749		70,000		85,372		65,000		89,161		86,000		126,590



		3.		Fund Balance		$150,225.00		$150,225.00		165,485		165,485		173,946		173,946		165,000		165,000		163,576		163,576		100,000		100,000								126589.24



		4.		Pool Capital Surplus		$6,000.00		$6,000.00		18,500		18,500		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		0				- 0



				Pool Capital Surplus - 2021										 																								Child-Guest		6.00		6.00



				Current Fund Allocation



				American Rescue Plan - COVID																						100,000		100,000				special emergency covid 5 years 60k starting in 2022 budget through 2026

																																						Guest Badge Book (6)		50.00		50.00

				TOTAL ===>		$581,225.00		$624,163.00		628,985		662,774		643,946		685,875		260,000		275,372		648,576		707,467		811,000		904,255		- 0		Have to match





				POOL APPROPRIATIONS



		1.		Salary & Wages																						360,000		349,412



		2.		Other Expenses																						451,000		413,826				** Out of this number see below mandatory expenses:

																																		Debt is 290,795.00 

				TOTAL ===>		$581,225.00		$624,163.00		628,985		662,774		643,946		685,875		260,000		275,372		648,576		707,467		811,000		763,238		- 0		Have to match		Capital Improvements is 10,000

																																		Social Security/Unemployment Ins. Is 11,000

















Fee Summary

				2022 #s		2022				2023 #s		2023



		Family Membership		2917		345,160.00				2876		376,140.00

		Family w/ babysitter		566		65,840.00				614		77,660.00

		Couple		98		22,375.00				107		27,000.00

		Parent/Child		137		24,225.00				133		29,800.00

		Individual		58		19,945.00				41		14,740.00

		Senior Citizen		267		44,730.00				281		50,175.00

		Twilight		15		2,825.00				10		2,150.00

		Firefighter/Rescue		149		0.00				154		0.00

						525,100.00						577,665.00





		Adult Guest Passes		1942		19,420.00				1989		39,780.00

		Child Guest Passes		1708		10,248.00				1257		18,855.00

		Individual Swim Lessons		788		15,760.00				497		14,910.00

		Swim Team				5,000.00						6,690.00

		Mini Waves				1,110.00						2,695.00

		Cougars				6,300.00						7,000.00

		Concession Stand				12,000.00						12,360.00

		Resident Day Pass				0.00						4,235.00

		Gazebo Rental		79		1,975.00				46		3,450.00

		Gazebo rain date		29		435.00				5.4		135.00

		Guest Books		60		3,000.00				1		120.00

		Replacement Badge		12		120.00				4		40.00

		Pool Parties				3,728.50						6,249.97

		Interest				1,608.90						10,179.87

		ARP Funds				60,000.00						100,000.00

		Operating Fund Balance				154,130.00						100,000.00

		Pool Capital Fund Balance				43,500.00						0.00

		Total Receipts				338,335.40						326,589.84



						863,435.40						904,254.84












ARP Funds

o 2024 is the last year to use as revenue
replacement

o 2024 is the last year to encumber funds for
another purpose

o 2026 last year to pay for any contracts
entered into before 12/31/2024

o Our balance as of today is 910,347.21



6 YEAR CAPITAL PLAN

Capital Improvement Fund - General Capital - 2023 Projects

Project Description
Ord. 2023-14/ 2022-13 Final Supplemental for Ramp
Ord. 2023-17 Property purchase 21-25 Grove Avenue
Ord. 2023-22 Police Vehicles
Ord. 2023-22 Rescue Squad - Ambulance
Ord. 2023-23 Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate) phase 1
Ord. 2023-27B Tree Replacement
Ord. 2023-27A Sidewalks/Catch Basins
Ord. 2023-28 Electronic plan review table
Ord. 2023-31 Douglas Place Reconstruction (Boswell Estimate)
Ord. 2023-30 Balston/Whitney/Windemere (Estimate)
Ord. 2023-38 Elevator
Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate)
Neglia - Engineer and design Everett Field (Estimate)
Fire Department - new gear
Fire Prevention - PPE
Police - dash cams
New Headquarters - phase one (Solutions Architecture)

Highlighted in green - completed
Highlighted in orange - held
Highlighted in light red - pending - not introduced yet

Total Amount

125,000.00
1,750,000.00
200,000.00
400,000.00
70,000.00
30,000.00
30,000.00
15,000.00
650,000.00
1,400,000.00
11,000.00
1,130,000.00
1,000,000.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
110,000.00
350,000.00

2024 Projection:
Community Center Roof (Estimate) (B&G)

Town Garage Roof (Estimate) (B&G)
Tree Replacement (DPW)
Sidewalk Repairs (DPW)

DPW Trucks (Estimate)

Fire Prevention Vehicle (Estimate)
Replace Turf Fields (Estimate)

VCC Improvements (B&G)

Town Hall Improvements (B&G)
Public Safety Complex (estimate)
Body Worn Camera replacement (Police)
IT- Work Stations (Police)

Weapon Replacement (Police)
New computer workstations (IT)
Rescue Squad - Major repairs

Fire- New extrication tools

Fire- New hose

Fire- New computer software
Franklin Street Bridge (unknown)
Linden Avenue (unknown)

2025 Projection:
Rescue Squad EMS 4 replacement

Rescue Squad Lifearm CPR Device Replacement

2026 Projection:
Rescue Squad Patient Transport Gator

2027 Projection:
Rescue Squad - EMS 5 Replacement

2028 Projection:
Rescue Squad - Rescue 8 Replacement

Fire- Engine 11 replacement

Total Amount
700,000.00
350,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
175,000.00
65,000.00
400,000.00
30,000.00
20,000.00

30,000,000.00
100,000.00
200,000.00
100,000.00
100,000.00
42,000.00
100,000.00
100,000.00

15,000.00

60,000.00

66,000.00

30,000.00

60,000.00

350,000.00
1,500,000.00




Sheet1



		Capital Improvement Fund - General Capital

		December 31, 2022 balance				344,978.38



		Capital Improvement Fund

		    added from budget				200,000.00



		Total				544,978.38



						Mandatory Minimum

		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF

		Ord. 2023-14/ 2022-13 Final Supplemental for Ramp		125,000.00		0				544,978.38								done

		Ord. 2023-17 Property purchase 21-25 Grove Avenue		1,750,000.00		87,500.00				457,478.38								Adoption 6/12 - held

		Ord. 2023-22 Police Vehicles		200,000.00		10,000.00				447,478.38								Pending for 2023

		Ord. 2023-22 Rescue Squad - Ambulance		400,000.00		19,500.00				427,978.38

		Ord. 2023-23 Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate) phase 1		70,000.00		3,500.00				424,478.38				* Need a decision on this project

		Ord. 2023-27B Tree Replacement		30,000.00		30,000.00				394,478.38

		Ord. 2023-27A Sidewalks/Catch Basins		30,000.00		30,000.00				364,478.38

		Ord. 2023-28 Electronic plan review table		15,000.00		15,000.00				349,478.38

		Ord. 2023-31 Douglas Place Reconstruction (Boswell Estimate)		650,000.00		31,000.00		422,450.00		318,478.38

		Ord. 2023-30 Balston/Whitney/Windemere (Estimate)		1,400,000.00		67,000.00		300,000.00		251,478.38

		Ord. 2023-38 Elevator 		11,000.00		11,000.00				240,478.38

		Lakeside parking lot		2,250,000.00		112,500.00				127,978.38

		Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate)		1,130,000.00		56,500.00				71,478.38				* Need a decision on this project

		Neglia - Engineer and design Everett Field (Estimate)		1,000,000.00		50,000.00		100,000.00		21,478.38

		Fire Department - new gear		15,000.00		15,000.00				6,478.38

		Fire Prevention - PPE		10,000.00		10,000.00				-3,521.62

		Police - dash cams		110,000.00		5,500.00				-9,021.62

		New Headquarters - phase one (Solutions Architecture)		350,000.00		17,500.00				-26,521.62		Balance at year end		Pending 2023		4,598,000.00

												12/31/23

						Mandatory Minimum

		2024 Projection:		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF								Capital Improvement Fund - General Capital - 2023 Projects

		Community Center Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		700,000.00		35,000.00				-61,521.62												Mandatory Minimum

		Town Garage Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		350,000.00		17,500.00				-79,021.62								Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount

		Tree Replacement  (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00				-99,021.62								Ord. 2023-14/ 2022-13 Final Supplemental for Ramp		125,000.00		0

		Sidewalk Repairs (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00				-119,021.62								Ord. 2023-17 Property purchase 21-25 Grove Avenue		1,750,000.00		87,500.00

		DPW Trucks (Estimate)		175,000.00		8,750.00				-127,771.62								Ord. 2023-22 Police Vehicles		200,000.00		10,000.00

		Fire Prevention Vehicle (Estimate)		65,000.00		3,250.00				-131,021.62								Ord. 2023-22 Rescue Squad - Ambulance		400,000.00		19,500.00

		Replace Turf Fields (Estimate)		400,000.00		20,000.00				-151,021.62								Ord. 2023-23 Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate) phase 1		70,000.00		3,500.00

		VCC Improvements (B&G)		30,000.00		1,500.00				-152,521.62								Ord. 2023-27B Tree Replacement		30,000.00		30,000.00

		Town Hall Improvements (B&G)		20,000.00		1,000.00				-153,521.62								Ord. 2023-27A Sidewalks/Catch Basins		30,000.00		30,000.00

		OEM Building (Estimate)		30,000,000.00		1,500,000.00				-1,653,521.62								Ord. 2023-28 Electronic plan review table		15,000.00		15,000.00

		Body Worn Camera replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,658,521.62								Ord. 2023-31 Douglas Place Reconstruction (Boswell Estimate)		650,000.00		31,000.00

		IT- Work Stations (Police)		200,000.00		10,000.00				-1,668,521.62								Ord. 2023-30 Balston/Whitney/Windemere (Estimate)		1,400,000.00		67,000.00

		Weapon Replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,673,521.62								Ord. 2023-38 Elevator 		11,000.00		11,000.00

		New computer workstations (IT)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,678,521.62								Lakeside parking lot		2,250,000.00		112,500.00

		Rescue Squad - Major repairs		42,000.00		2,100.00				-1,680,621.62								Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate)		1,130,000.00		56,500.00

		Fire- New extrication tools		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,685,621.62								Neglia - Engineer and design Everett Field (Estimate)		1,000,000.00		50,000.00

		Fire- New hose		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,690,621.62								Fire Department - new gear		15,000.00		15,000.00

		Fire- New computer software		15,000.00		750.00				-1,691,371.62								Fire Prevention - PPE		10,000.00		10,000.00

		Franklin Street Bridge (unknown)																Police - dash cams		110,000.00		5,500.00

		Linden Avenue (unknown)																New Headquarters - phase one (Solutions Architecture)		350,000.00		17,500.00



		Budget in 2024 atleast based on this list		2,000,000.00						308,628.38												Mandatory Minimum

																		2024 Projection:		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount

		2025 Projection:																Community Center Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		700,000.00		35,000.00

		Rescue Squad EMS 4 replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00												Town Garage Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		350,000.00		17,500.00

		Rescue Squad Lifearm CPR Device Replacement		66,000.00		3,300.00												Tree Replacement  (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00

																		Sidewalk Repairs (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00

		2026 Projection:																DPW Trucks (Estimate)		175,000.00		8,750.00

		Rescue Squad Patient Transport Gator		30,000.00		1,500.00												Fire Prevention Vehicle (Estimate)		65,000.00		3,250.00

																		Replace Turf Fields (Estimate)		400,000.00		20,000.00

		2027 Projection:																VCC Improvements (B&G)		30,000.00		1,500.00

		Rescue Squad - EMS 5 Replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00												Town Hall Improvements (B&G)		20,000.00		1,000.00

																		Public Safety Complex (estimate)		30,000,000.00		1,500,000.00

		2028 Projection:																Body Worn Camera replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00

		Rescue Squad - Rescue 8 Replacement		350,000.00		17,500.00												IT- Work Stations (Police)		200,000.00		10,000.00

		Fire- Engine 11 replacement		1,500,000.00		75,000.00												Weapon Replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00

																		New computer workstations (IT)		100,000.00		5,000.00

		Water/Sewer Capital																Rescue Squad - Major repairs		42,000.00		2,100.00

		Capital Improvement Fund 																Fire- New extrication tools		100,000.00		5,000.00

		December 31, 2022 balance				172,076.00												Fire- New hose		100,000.00		5,000.00

																		Fire- New computer software		15,000.00		750.00

		Capital Improvement Fund																Franklin Street Bridge (unknown)

		    added from budget				150,000.00												Linden Avenue (unknown)



		Total				322,076.00												2025 Projection:

																		Rescue Squad EMS 4 replacement		60,000.00

		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF								Rescue Squad Lifearm CPR Device Replacement		66,000.00

		Ord. 2023-19 Claridge Drive Pumping Station - Engineer & Ibank 		75,000.00		75,000.00				247,076.00												3,000.00

		Ord. 2023-32 Wastewater Treatment Plant Evaluation (Boswell)		26,000.00		26,000.00				221,076.00								2026 Projection:				3,300.00

		Ord. 2023-31 (2021-24) Imp. Fairview/Linn Drive Wells Phase 2 (Jacobs)		500,000.00		24,000.00				197,076.00								Rescue Squad Patient Transport Gator		30,000.00

		Water/Sewer Rate Study Ord 2023-		50,000.00		50,000.00				147,076.00		Balance at year end

												12/31/23						2027 Projection:				1,500.00

																		Rescue Squad - EMS 5 Replacement		60,000.00

		2024 Projection:

		Additional work on Fairview Pump - Estimate unknown																2028 Projection:				3,000.00

		Upgrades at the Treatment Plant - Estimate unknown																Rescue Squad - Rescue 8 Replacement		350,000.00

																		Fire- Engine 11 replacement		1,500,000.00

																						17,500.00

																		Water/Sewer Capital				75,000.00

																		Project Description		Total Amount

																		Ord. 2023-19 Claridge Drive Pumping Station - Engineer & Ibank 		75,000.00

		Pool Capital																Ord. 2023-32 Wastewater Treatment Plant Evaluation (Boswell)		26,000.00		 Down Pay Amount

																		Ord. 2023-31 (2021-24) Imp. Fairview/Linn Drive Wells Phase 2 (Jacobs)		500,000.00		75,000.00

		Capital Improvement Fund 																Water/Sewer Rate Study Ord 2023-		50,000.00		26,000.00

		December 31, 2022 balance				51,925.00																24,000.00

																						50,000.00

		Capital Improvement Fund																2024 Projection:

		    added from budget				10,000.00												Additional work on Fairview Pump - Estimate unknown

																		Upgrades at the Treatment Plant - Estimate unknown

		Total				61,925.00



		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF

		Ord. 2023-20 Splash Pad Supplemental		15,000.00		15,000.00				46,925.00		Balance at year end

		Ord. 2023-33 Final Splash Pad Supplemental		20,000.00		20,000.00				26,925.00		12/31/23

																		Pool Capital

		2024 Projection:

		Marsite big pool - Estimate unknown

		New furniture - Estimate 		50,000.00														Project Description		Total Amount

																		Ord. 2023-20 Splash Pad Supplemental		15,000.00

																		Ord. 2023-33 Final Splash Pad Supplemental		20,000.00		 Down Pay Amount

																						15,000.00

																		2024 Projection:				20,000.00

																		Marsite big pool - Estimate unknown

																		New furniture - Estimate 		50,000.00














Sheet1



		Capital Improvement Fund - General Capital

		December 31, 2022 balance				344,978.38



		Capital Improvement Fund

		    added from budget				200,000.00



		Total				544,978.38



						Mandatory Minimum

		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF

		Ord. 2023-14/ 2022-13 Final Supplemental for Ramp		125,000.00		0				544,978.38								done

		Ord. 2023-17 Property purchase 21-25 Grove Avenue		1,750,000.00		87,500.00				457,478.38								Adoption 6/12 - held

		Ord. 2023-22 Police Vehicles		200,000.00		10,000.00				447,478.38								Pending for 2023

		Ord. 2023-22 Rescue Squad - Ambulance		400,000.00		19,500.00				427,978.38

		Ord. 2023-23 Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate) phase 1		70,000.00		3,500.00				424,478.38				* Need a decision on this project

		Ord. 2023-27B Tree Replacement		30,000.00		30,000.00				394,478.38

		Ord. 2023-27A Sidewalks/Catch Basins		30,000.00		30,000.00				364,478.38

		Ord. 2023-28 Electronic plan review table		15,000.00		15,000.00				349,478.38

		Ord. 2023-31 Douglas Place Reconstruction (Boswell Estimate)		650,000.00		31,000.00		422,450.00		318,478.38

		Ord. 2023-30 Balston/Whitney/Windemere (Estimate)		1,400,000.00		67,000.00		300,000.00		251,478.38

		Ord. 2023-38 Elevator 		11,000.00		11,000.00				240,478.38

		Lakeside parking lot		2,250,000.00		112,500.00				127,978.38

		Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate)		1,130,000.00		56,500.00				71,478.38				* Need a decision on this project

		Neglia - Engineer and design Everett Field (Estimate)		1,000,000.00		50,000.00		100,000.00		21,478.38

		Fire Department - new gear		15,000.00		15,000.00				6,478.38

		Fire Prevention - PPE		10,000.00		10,000.00				-3,521.62

		Police - dash cams		110,000.00		5,500.00				-9,021.62

		New Headquarters - phase one (Solutions Architecture)		350,000.00		17,500.00				-26,521.62		Balance at year end		Pending 2023		4,598,000.00

												12/31/23

						Mandatory Minimum

		2024 Projection:		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF								Capital Improvement Fund - General Capital - 2023 Projects

		Community Center Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		700,000.00		35,000.00				-61,521.62												Mandatory Minimum

		Town Garage Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		350,000.00		17,500.00				-79,021.62								Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount

		Tree Replacement  (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00				-99,021.62								Ord. 2023-14/ 2022-13 Final Supplemental for Ramp		125,000.00		0

		Sidewalk Repairs (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00				-119,021.62								Ord. 2023-17 Property purchase 21-25 Grove Avenue		1,750,000.00		87,500.00

		DPW Trucks (Estimate)		175,000.00		8,750.00				-127,771.62								Ord. 2023-22 Police Vehicles		200,000.00		10,000.00

		Fire Prevention Vehicle (Estimate)		65,000.00		3,250.00				-131,021.62								Ord. 2023-22 Rescue Squad - Ambulance		400,000.00		19,500.00

		Replace Turf Fields (Estimate)		400,000.00		20,000.00				-151,021.62								Ord. 2023-23 Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate) phase 1		70,000.00		3,500.00

		VCC Improvements (B&G)		30,000.00		1,500.00				-152,521.62								Ord. 2023-27B Tree Replacement		30,000.00		30,000.00

		Town Hall Improvements (B&G)		20,000.00		1,000.00				-153,521.62								Ord. 2023-27A Sidewalks/Catch Basins		30,000.00		30,000.00

		OEM Building (Estimate)		30,000,000.00		1,500,000.00				-1,653,521.62								Ord. 2023-28 Electronic plan review table		15,000.00		15,000.00

		Body Worn Camera replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,658,521.62								Ord. 2023-31 Douglas Place Reconstruction (Boswell Estimate)		650,000.00		31,000.00

		IT- Work Stations (Police)		200,000.00		10,000.00				-1,668,521.62								Ord. 2023-30 Balston/Whitney/Windemere (Estimate)		1,400,000.00		67,000.00

		Weapon Replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,673,521.62								Ord. 2023-38 Elevator 		11,000.00		11,000.00

		New computer workstations (IT)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,678,521.62								Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate)		1,130,000.00		ERROR:#REF!

		Rescue Squad - Major repairs		42,000.00		2,100.00				-1,680,621.62								Neglia - Engineer and design Everett Field (Estimate)		1,000,000.00		56,500.00

		Fire- New extrication tools		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,685,621.62								Fire Department - new gear		15,000.00		50,000.00

		Fire- New hose		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,690,621.62								Fire Prevention - PPE		10,000.00		15,000.00

		Fire- New computer software		15,000.00		750.00				-1,691,371.62								Police - dash cams		110,000.00		10,000.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,696,371.62								New Headquarters - phase one (Solutions Architecture)		350,000.00		5,500.00

		Franklin Street Bridge (unknown)																				17,500.00

		Linden Avenue (unknown)

																		Highlighted in green - completed								Mandatory Minimum

		Budget in 2024 atleast based on this list		2,000,000.00						303,628.38								Highlighted in orange - held				2024 Projection:		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount

																		Highlighted in light red - pending - not introduced yet				35,000.00

		2025 Projection:																Community Center Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		700,000.00		17,500.00

		Rescue Squad EMS 4 replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00												Town Garage Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		350,000.00		20,000.00

		Rescue Squad Lifearm CPR Device Replacement		66,000.00		3,300.00												Tree Replacement  (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												Sidewalk Repairs (DPW)		20,000.00		8,750.00

																		DPW Trucks (Estimate)		175,000.00		3,250.00

		2026 Projection:																Fire Prevention Vehicle (Estimate)		65,000.00		20,000.00

		Rescue Squad Patient Transport Gator		30,000.00		1,500.00												Replace Turf Fields (Estimate)		400,000.00		1,500.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												VCC Improvements (B&G)		30,000.00		1,000.00

																		Town Hall Improvements (B&G)		20,000.00		1,500,000.00

		2027 Projection:																OEM Building (Estimate)		30,000,000.00		5,000.00

		Rescue Squad - EMS 5 Replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00												Body Worn Camera replacement (Police)		100,000.00		10,000.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												IT- Work Stations (Police)		200,000.00		5,000.00

																		Weapon Replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00

		2028 Projection:																New computer workstations (IT)		100,000.00		2,100.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												Rescue Squad - Major repairs		42,000.00		5,000.00

		Rescue Squad - Rescue 8 Replacement		350,000.00		17,500.00												Fire- New extrication tools		100,000.00		5,000.00

		Fire- Engine 11 replacement		1,500,000.00		75,000.00												Fire- New hose		100,000.00		750.00

																		Fire- New computer software		15,000.00

		Water/Sewer Capital																Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00

		Capital Improvement Fund 																Franklin Street Bridge (unknown)

		December 31, 2022 balance				172,076.00												Linden Avenue (unknown)



		Capital Improvement Fund																2025 Projection:

		    added from budget				150,000.00												Rescue Squad EMS 4 replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00

																		Rescue Squad Lifearm CPR Device Replacement		66,000.00		3,300.00

		Total				322,076.00												Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00



		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF								2026 Projection:				1,500.00

		Ord. 2023-19 Claridge Drive Pumping Station - Engineer & Ibank 		75,000.00		75,000.00				247,076.00								Rescue Squad Patient Transport Gator		30,000.00

		Ord. 2023-32 Wastewater Treatment Plant Evaluation (Boswell)		26,000.00		26,000.00				221,076.00								Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00

		Ord. 2023-31 (2021-24) Imp. Fairview/Linn Drive Wells Phase 2 (Jacobs)		500,000.00		24,000.00				197,076.00												3,000.00

		Water/Sewer Rate Study Ord 2023-		50,000.00		50,000.00				147,076.00		Balance at year end						2027 Projection:

												12/31/23						Rescue Squad - EMS 5 Replacement		60,000.00

																		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		17,500.00

		2024 Projection:																				75,000.00

		Additional work on Fairview Pump - Estimate unknown																2028 Projection:

		Upgrades at the Treatment Plant - Estimate unknown																Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00

																		Rescue Squad - Rescue 8 Replacement		350,000.00		 Down Pay Amount

																		Fire- Engine 11 replacement		1,500,000.00		75,000.00

																						26,000.00

																		Water/Sewer Capital				24,000.00

																		Project Description		Total Amount		50,000.00

		Pool Capital																Ord. 2023-19 Claridge Drive Pumping Station - Engineer & Ibank 		75,000.00

																		Ord. 2023-32 Wastewater Treatment Plant Evaluation (Boswell)		26,000.00

		Capital Improvement Fund 																Ord. 2023-31 (2021-24) Imp. Fairview/Linn Drive Wells Phase 2 (Jacobs)		500,000.00

		December 31, 2022 balance				51,925.00												Water/Sewer Rate Study Ord 2023-		50,000.00



		Capital Improvement Fund

		    added from budget				10,000.00												2024 Projection:

																		Upgrades at the Treatment Plant - Estimate unknown

		Total				61,925.00



		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF

		Ord. 2023-20 Splash Pad Supplemental		15,000.00		15,000.00				46,925.00		Balance at year end

		Ord. 2023-33 Final Splash Pad Supplemental		20,000.00		20,000.00				26,925.00		12/31/23

																		Pool Capital				 Down Pay Amount

		2024 Projection:																				15,000.00

		Marsite big pool - Estimate unknown																				20,000.00

		New furniture - Estimate 		50,000.00														Project Description		Total Amount

																		Ord. 2023-20 Splash Pad Supplemental		15,000.00

																		Ord. 2023-33 Final Splash Pad Supplemental		20,000.00



																		2024 Projection:

																		Marsite big pool - Estimate unknown

																		New furniture - Estimate 		50,000.00










UTILITY CAPITAL PLANS

Water/Sewer Capital .

Project Description Total Amount Items to remember'
Ord. 2023-19 Claridge Drive Pumping Station - Engineer & Ibank 75,000.00
Ord. 2023-32 Wastewater Treatment Plant Evaluation (Boswell) 26,000.00 o General Capital, If no State grants
Ord. 2023-31 (2021-24) Imp. Fairview/Linn Drive Wells Phase 2 (Jaco 500,000.00 . 0 L.
Ord. 2023-39 Water/Sewer rate study 50,000.00 are IﬂVOlVEd, SA’ minimum dOWﬂ

payment must be available as part
2024 Projection: Of Iocal bond IaW
Upgrades at the Treatment Plant - Estimate unknown
o Water/Sewer Operating and Pool

Operating, must be self-
liquidating, or minimum down

Pool Capital payment of 5% is also mandatory
Project Description Total Amount
Ord. 2023-20 Splash Pad Supplemental 15,000.00
Ord. 2023-33 Final Splash Pad Supplemental 20,000.00

2024 Projection:
Marsite big pool - Estimate unknown
New furniture - Estimate 50,000.00
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		Capital Improvement Fund - General Capital

		December 31, 2022 balance				344,978.38



		Capital Improvement Fund

		    added from budget				200,000.00



		Total				544,978.38



						Mandatory Minimum

		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF

		Ord. 2023-14/ 2022-13 Final Supplemental for Ramp		125,000.00		0				544,978.38								done

		Ord. 2023-17 Property purchase 21-25 Grove Avenue		1,750,000.00		87,500.00				457,478.38								Adoption 6/12 - held

		Ord. 2023-22 Police Vehicles		200,000.00		10,000.00				447,478.38								Pending for 2023

		Ord. 2023-22 Rescue Squad - Ambulance		400,000.00		19,500.00				427,978.38

		Ord. 2023-23 Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate) phase 1		70,000.00		3,500.00				424,478.38				* Need a decision on this project

		Ord. 2023-27B Tree Replacement		30,000.00		30,000.00				394,478.38

		Ord. 2023-27A Sidewalks/Catch Basins		30,000.00		30,000.00				364,478.38

		Ord. 2023-28 Electronic plan review table		15,000.00		15,000.00				349,478.38

		Ord. 2023-31 Douglas Place Reconstruction (Boswell Estimate)		650,000.00		31,000.00		422,450.00		318,478.38

		Ord. 2023-30 Balston/Whitney/Windemere (Estimate)		1,400,000.00		67,000.00		300,000.00		251,478.38

		Ord. 2023-38 Elevator 		11,000.00		11,000.00				240,478.38

		Lakeside parking lot		2,250,000.00		112,500.00				127,978.38

		Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate)		1,130,000.00		56,500.00				71,478.38				* Need a decision on this project

		Neglia - Engineer and design Everett Field (Estimate)		1,000,000.00		50,000.00		100,000.00		21,478.38

		Fire Department - new gear		15,000.00		15,000.00				6,478.38

		Fire Prevention - PPE		10,000.00		10,000.00				-3,521.62

		Police - dash cams		110,000.00		5,500.00				-9,021.62

		New Headquarters - phase one (Solutions Architecture)		350,000.00		17,500.00				-26,521.62		Balance at year end		Pending 2023		4,598,000.00

												12/31/23

						Mandatory Minimum

		2024 Projection:		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF								Capital Improvement Fund - General Capital - 2023 Projects

		Community Center Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		700,000.00		35,000.00				-61,521.62												Mandatory Minimum

		Town Garage Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		350,000.00		17,500.00				-79,021.62								Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount

		Tree Replacement  (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00				-99,021.62								Ord. 2023-14/ 2022-13 Final Supplemental for Ramp		125,000.00		0

		Sidewalk Repairs (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00				-119,021.62								Ord. 2023-17 Property purchase 21-25 Grove Avenue		1,750,000.00		87,500.00

		DPW Trucks (Estimate)		175,000.00		8,750.00				-127,771.62								Ord. 2023-22 Police Vehicles		200,000.00		10,000.00

		Fire Prevention Vehicle (Estimate)		65,000.00		3,250.00				-131,021.62								Ord. 2023-22 Rescue Squad - Ambulance		400,000.00		19,500.00

		Replace Turf Fields (Estimate)		400,000.00		20,000.00				-151,021.62								Ord. 2023-23 Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate) phase 1		70,000.00		3,500.00

		VCC Improvements (B&G)		30,000.00		1,500.00				-152,521.62								Ord. 2023-27B Tree Replacement		30,000.00		30,000.00

		Town Hall Improvements (B&G)		20,000.00		1,000.00				-153,521.62								Ord. 2023-27A Sidewalks/Catch Basins		30,000.00		30,000.00

		OEM Building (Estimate)		30,000,000.00		1,500,000.00				-1,653,521.62								Ord. 2023-28 Electronic plan review table		15,000.00		15,000.00

		Body Worn Camera replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,658,521.62								Ord. 2023-31 Douglas Place Reconstruction (Boswell Estimate)		650,000.00		31,000.00

		IT- Work Stations (Police)		200,000.00		10,000.00				-1,668,521.62								Ord. 2023-30 Balston/Whitney/Windemere (Estimate)		1,400,000.00		67,000.00

		Weapon Replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,673,521.62								Ord. 2023-38 Elevator 		11,000.00		11,000.00

		New computer workstations (IT)		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,678,521.62								Pickelball/Tennis Courts (Neglia Estimate)		1,130,000.00		ERROR:#REF!

		Rescue Squad - Major repairs		42,000.00		2,100.00				-1,680,621.62								Neglia - Engineer and design Everett Field (Estimate)		1,000,000.00		56,500.00

		Fire- New extrication tools		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,685,621.62								Fire Department - new gear		15,000.00		50,000.00

		Fire- New hose		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,690,621.62								Fire Prevention - PPE		10,000.00		15,000.00

		Fire- New computer software		15,000.00		750.00				-1,691,371.62								Police - dash cams		110,000.00		10,000.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00				-1,696,371.62								New Headquarters - phase one (Solutions Architecture)		350,000.00		5,500.00

		Franklin Street Bridge (unknown)																				17,500.00

		Linden Avenue (unknown)

																		Highlighted in green - completed								Mandatory Minimum

		Budget in 2024 atleast based on this list		2,000,000.00						303,628.38								Highlighted in orange - held				2024 Projection:		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount

																		Highlighted in light red - pending - not introduced yet				35,000.00

		2025 Projection:																Community Center Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		700,000.00		17,500.00

		Rescue Squad EMS 4 replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00												Town Garage Roof (Estimate) (B&G)		350,000.00		20,000.00

		Rescue Squad Lifearm CPR Device Replacement		66,000.00		3,300.00												Tree Replacement  (DPW)		20,000.00		20,000.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												Sidewalk Repairs (DPW)		20,000.00		8,750.00

																		DPW Trucks (Estimate)		175,000.00		3,250.00

		2026 Projection:																Fire Prevention Vehicle (Estimate)		65,000.00		20,000.00

		Rescue Squad Patient Transport Gator		30,000.00		1,500.00												Replace Turf Fields (Estimate)		400,000.00		1,500.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												VCC Improvements (B&G)		30,000.00		1,000.00

																		Town Hall Improvements (B&G)		20,000.00		1,500,000.00

		2027 Projection:																OEM Building (Estimate)		30,000,000.00		5,000.00

		Rescue Squad - EMS 5 Replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00												Body Worn Camera replacement (Police)		100,000.00		10,000.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												IT- Work Stations (Police)		200,000.00		5,000.00

																		Weapon Replacement (Police)		100,000.00		5,000.00

		2028 Projection:																New computer workstations (IT)		100,000.00		2,100.00

		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		5,000.00												Rescue Squad - Major repairs		42,000.00		5,000.00

		Rescue Squad - Rescue 8 Replacement		350,000.00		17,500.00												Fire- New extrication tools		100,000.00		5,000.00

		Fire- Engine 11 replacement		1,500,000.00		75,000.00												Fire- New hose		100,000.00		750.00

																		Fire- New computer software		15,000.00

		Water/Sewer Capital																Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00

		Capital Improvement Fund 																Franklin Street Bridge (unknown)

		December 31, 2022 balance				172,076.00												Linden Avenue (unknown)



		Capital Improvement Fund																2025 Projection:

		    added from budget				150,000.00												Rescue Squad EMS 4 replacement		60,000.00		3,000.00

																		Rescue Squad Lifearm CPR Device Replacement		66,000.00		3,300.00

		Total				322,076.00												Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00



		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF								2026 Projection:				1,500.00

		Ord. 2023-19 Claridge Drive Pumping Station - Engineer & Ibank 		75,000.00		75,000.00				247,076.00								Rescue Squad Patient Transport Gator		30,000.00

		Ord. 2023-32 Wastewater Treatment Plant Evaluation (Boswell)		26,000.00		26,000.00				221,076.00								Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00

		Ord. 2023-31 (2021-24) Imp. Fairview/Linn Drive Wells Phase 2 (Jacobs)		500,000.00		24,000.00				197,076.00												3,000.00

		Water/Sewer Rate Study Ord 2023-		50,000.00		50,000.00				147,076.00		Balance at year end						2027 Projection:

												12/31/23						Rescue Squad - EMS 5 Replacement		60,000.00

																		Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00		17,500.00

		2024 Projection:																				75,000.00

		Additional work on Fairview Pump - Estimate unknown																2028 Projection:

		Upgrades at the Treatment Plant - Estimate unknown																Shade Tree maintenance and plainting		100,000.00

																		Rescue Squad - Rescue 8 Replacement		350,000.00		 Down Pay Amount

																		Fire- Engine 11 replacement		1,500,000.00		75,000.00

																						26,000.00

																		Water/Sewer Capital				24,000.00

																		Project Description		Total Amount		50,000.00

		Pool Capital																Ord. 2023-19 Claridge Drive Pumping Station - Engineer & Ibank 		75,000.00

																		Ord. 2023-32 Wastewater Treatment Plant Evaluation (Boswell)		26,000.00

		Capital Improvement Fund 																Ord. 2023-31 (2021-24) Imp. Fairview/Linn Drive Wells Phase 2 (Jacobs)		500,000.00

		December 31, 2022 balance				51,925.00												Ord. 2023-39 Water/Sewer rate study		50,000.00



		Capital Improvement Fund

		    added from budget				10,000.00												2024 Projection:

																		Upgrades at the Treatment Plant - Estimate unknown

		Total				61,925.00



		Project Description		Total Amount		 Down Pay Amount		Grants		Bal of CIF

		Ord. 2023-20 Splash Pad Supplemental		15,000.00		15,000.00				46,925.00		Balance at year end

		Ord. 2023-33 Final Splash Pad Supplemental		20,000.00		20,000.00				26,925.00		12/31/23

																		Pool Capital				 Down Pay Amount

		2024 Projection:																				15,000.00

		Marsite big pool - Estimate unknown																				20,000.00

		New furniture - Estimate 		50,000.00														Project Description		Total Amount

																		Ord. 2023-20 Splash Pad Supplemental		15,000.00

																		Ord. 2023-33 Final Splash Pad Supplemental		20,000.00



																		2024 Projection:

																		Marsite big pool - Estimate unknown

																		New furniture - Estimate 		50,000.00










RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMENTS

o It is recommended to increase fees, to use less surplus in
each budget

o ARP funds to be used as revenue loss in 2024 budgets
o Discuss limited pool memberships to outside residents

o Work together on a 6 year capital plan
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